

103444773

PATENTS ONLY

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND THADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT(S)

: Jack W. Gee, II

FOR

HAND HELD VACUUM BODY

SERIAL NO.

: Unknown

FILED

Herewith

EXAMINER

Unknown

ART UNIT

Unknown

CONFIRMATION NO.

Unknown

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

RYLZ 2 01414

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT SERVICES DIVISION P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Please record the attached documents.

1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):

Execution Date(s):

Jack W. Gee, II

August 22, 2007

Matthew Joseph Doerfler

August 22, 2007

David Matthew Collins

August 22, 2007

Karim Rashid

August 23, 2007

CM Ho

August 23, 2007

David Khalil

August 28, 2007

2. Name and address of Receiving Party(ies):

09/05/2007 WABDELR1 00000027 29291504

04 FC:8021

40.00 OP

Royal Appliance Mfg. Co. 7005 Cochran Road Glenwillow, Ohio 44139 US

PATENT

REEL: 019837 FRAME: 0282

3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other:		Change of Name Merger	
4.	Application or patent number(s):			
		ogether w	ith a new application.	
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Pa	atent No.(s)	
	 		_	
5.	Address to whom correspondence co	oncerning	document should be ma	iled:
	1100 Supe	arpe LLP erior Aven th Floor H 44114- r: 216-86 216-241-	ue 2579 I-5582 1666	
6.	Total number of applications and pate	ents invol	ved: <u>1</u>	
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41 Payment for the filing of this A Credit Card. The appropriate PTO for unable to be charged, please overpayment to Deposit Account for required by this communication, please 0308.	orm 2038 charge a No. <u>06-03</u>	is enclosed. If the Cre ny and all fees or o 08. If there are any add	dit Card is redit any itional fees

- To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and 8. correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
- 9. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents enclosed: 8.

Respectfully submitted,

FAY SHARPE LLP

August 31, 2007

Date

Jay F. Moldovanyi, Reg. No. 29,678

Seventh Floor

Cleveland, OH 44114-2579

216-861-5582

	CERTIFICATE OF	Manage on Townseed
	CERTIFICATE OF	MAILING OR TRANSMISSION
I hereby c	ertify that this correspondence (and any it	tem referred to herein as being attached or enclosed) is (are)
being	•	- , , ,
deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail" service under 37 CFR 1.10, addressed		
te	o: Mail Stop Assignment Services Division	n, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA
2	22313-1450 on the date indicated below.	
transmitted to the USPTO by fax (571-273-0140) in accordance with 37 CFR 1.18 on the date indicated		
	pelow.	1
		1/2-10 11.
Everene M	fail Label No.: EV 922309345 US	Signature: Cathlein Wilmin
Expless iv	Mail Label No EV 922309345 US	Signature: / W
D-4 4		
Date: Aug	gust 31, 2007	Name: Kathleen A. Nimrichter

N:\RYLZ\201414\KAN0008460V001.docx

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Jack W. Gee, II, Matthew Joseph Doerfler, David Matthew Collins, Karim Rashid, CM Ho and David Khalil

who has created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed

[XX]	concurrently herewith
[]	executed on
[]	filed; Serial No.

and is entitled

HAND HELD VACUUM BODY

Do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ROYAL APPLIANCE MFG. CO., a corporation of the State of Ohio having a place of business at 7005 Cochran Road, Glenwillow, Ohio 44139, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions agreements, acts, and treaties;

Agree that ROYAL APPLIANCE MFG. CO., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in its own name, in the United States, it territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assigned, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all

PATENT REEL: 019837 FRAME: 0285 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my signature on the date indicated below.

John
Jack W. Gee, II Date 08. 22.03
Matthew Joseph Doeyfler Date 8.22.07
Date
David Matthew Collins
Date 8.22.07
Karim Rashid Date
CM Ho Date
David Khalil

N:\RYLZ\201414\KAN0008399V001.docx

PATENT REEL: 019837 FRAME: 0286 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my signature on the date indicated below.

,	•	•	
	•		

Date_

David Matthew Collins

Karim Rashid Date___

CM Ho Date

David Khalil Date

N:\RYLZ\201414\KAN0008399V001.docx

PAGE 09

LPZ06Z6ZTZPATENET L00Z/ZZ/80

KARIMRASHID **REEL: 019837 FRAME: 0287**

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have here	cunto set my signature on the date indicated below.
Jack W. Gee, II Date	
Matthew Joseph Doerfler Date	
David Matthew Collins Date	
Karim Rashid Date	
CM Ho Date Aug - 23 - 2007	APPERSONA
David Khalil Date	
NEVRYT.,72014141KÄN0008388V001.doc.	

PATENT REEL: 019837 FRAME: 0288 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my signature on the date indicated below.

Jack W. Gee, II
Date

Matthew Joseph Deerfler
Date

David Matthew Collins
Date

Karim Rashid
Date

David Khalil Date 207.08

CM Ho Date___

N:RYL2201414VKAN0008389V001_doox

PATENT REEL: 019837 FRAME: 0289

RECORDED: 08/31/2007